33 LIBERTY STREET, NEW YORK, NY 10045-0001

February 26, 2024

VIA E-MAIL

United States Department of the Treasury
1500 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20220

Attn:
Deputy Assistant Secretary for Federal Finance
Director, Office of International Monetary Policy
Senior Advisor
Assistant General Counsel (Banking & Finance)

Subject: Termination of Investment Memorandum of Understanding
Dear

Reference is made to the Investment Memorandum of Understanding, dated as of May
26, 2020, as amended, restated, or otherwise modified from time to time (the “MOU”), between
Municipal Liquidity Facility LLC (“MLF LLC”), the Secretary of the Treasury (the “Secretary”),
and Federal Reserve Bank of New York (the “Secured Party™). All capitalized terms used but
not defined in this letter have the meanings given to them in the MOU.

The parties entered into the MOU for the purposes of permitting MLF LLC to purchase
nonmarketable Special Purpose Vehicle securities. All Special Purpose Vehicle securities
purchased by MLF LLC have now been redeemed, and the parties do not contemplate further
purchases of such securities in the future. Accordingly, the parties have determined to terminate
the MOU effective as of February 28, 2024.

CLEARED FOR RELEASE



FEDERAL RESERVE BANKof NEW YORK

February 26, 2024
2

Kindly confirm your agreement to the foregoing by countersigning and returning a copy

of this letter.

Agreed:

SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY

By:

Sincerely,
MUNICIPAL LIQUIDITY FACILITY LLC

By: FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF NEW YORK,
as its Managing Member

By:
Nam
Title: Market Operations and Analysis Director

FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF NEW YORK,
As Secured Party

By: _
Name
Title: Head of Discount Window and Collateral
Valuation

Name:

Title: Deputy Assistant Secretary for Federal Finance

CLEARED FOR RELEASE



EXECUTION VERSION

FIRST AMENDMENT
TO THE
INVESTMENT MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
FOR THE
MUNICIPAL LIQUIDITY FACILITY LLC

This First Amendment, dated as of March 31, 2021 (this “Amendment”), amends and
supplements the Investment Memorandum of Understanding, dated as of May 26, 2020 (the
“MOU”), by and among the Secretary of the Treasury (the “Secretary”), the Municipal Liquidity
Facility LLC (the “LLC”), and the Federal Reserve Bank of New York (the “Secured Party”). In
the event of a conflict between the terms and conditions of the MOU and this Amendment, the
terms of this Amendment shall govern. Capitalized terms used in this Amendment but not
defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the MOU.

WHEREAS, the Secretary, the LLC and the Secured Party entered into the MOU
for purposes of permitting the LLC to purchase nonmarketable Special Purpose Vehicle
securities 1ssued by the U.S. Department of the Treasury, the records of which are
maintained by Treasury’s Bureau of the Fiscal Service; and

WHEREAS, the Secretary, the LLC, and the Secured Party now desire to amend the
MOU to extend the termination date of the MOU.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual agreements
contained herein and in the MOU, the Secretary, the LLC, and the Secured Party hereby
agree as follows:

1. Section L of the MOU is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the
following:

“L. Effective Date and Term.

This MOU shall be effective on the date first above written and shall remain in
effect from that date until June 30, 2026 but subject to modification as agreed in writing
between the Secretary, the Managing Member and the Secured Party. Upon the
termination of this MOU, all SPV securities then outstanding shall be automatically
redeemed without the need for any Request for Redemption to be submitted and without
regard to any limitations otherwise applicable under the Schedule of Redemption Limits.”

2. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all provisions of the MOU shall remain in
full force and effect.

CLEARED FOR RELEASE



This Amendment may be executed in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed
and delivered shall be an original, but all of which together shall constitute but one and the
same instrument. All required signatures for execution of this Amendment may be
completed by the use of a Personal Identity Verification-enabled signature or equivalent
digital signature using Public Key Infrastructure as means of providing assurance of the
signer's identity.

CLEARED FOR RELEASE



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the LLC, through its Managing Member, the Secretary,
and the Secured Party have caused this Amendment to be executed as of the day and year first
above written.

MUNICIPAL LIQUIDITY FACILITY LLC
(the “LLC”)

By: FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF NEW YORK,
As Managing Member

By:
Name:
Title: Senior Vice President

SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY
(the “Secretary™)

By:

Name:
Title: Acting Fiscal Assistant Secretary

FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF NEW YORK
(the “Secured Party”)

By: _
Name:
Title: Vice President

CLEARED FOR RELEASE



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the LLC, through its Managing Member, the Secretary,
and the Secured Party have caused this Amendment to be executed as of the day and year first
above written.

MUNICIPAL LIQUIDITY FACILITY LLC
(the “LLC”)

By: FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF NEW YORK,
As Managing Member

By:

Name:
Title: Senior Vice President

SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY
(the “Secretary”)

By:
Name:
Title: Acting Fiscal Assistant Secretary

FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF NEW YORK
(the “Secured Party”)

By:

Name:
Title: Vice President

CLEARED FOR RELEASE



CLEARED FOR RELEASE



CLEARED FOR RELEASE



CLEARED FOR RELEASE



CLEARED FOR RELEASE



CLEARED FOR RELEASE



CLEARED FOR RELEASE



CLEARED FOR RELEASE



CLEARED FOR RELEASE



CLEARED FOR RELEASE



CLEARED FOR RELEASE



CLEARED FOR RELEASE



CLEARED FOR RELEASE



CLEARED FOR RELEASE



CLEARED FOR RELEASE



CLEARED FOR RELEASE



CLEARED FOR RELEASE



CLEARED FOR RELEASE



CLEARED FOR RELEASE



CLEARED FOR RELEASE



CLEARED FOR RELEASE



CLEARED FOR RELEASE



CLEARED FOR RELEASE



CLEARED FOR RELEASE



CLEARED FOR RELEASE



CLEARED FOR RELEASE



CLEARED FOR RELEASE



CLEARED FOR RELEASE



CLEARED FOR RELEASE



CLEARED FOR RELEASE



CLEARED FOR RELEASE





